Decision No. ‘76979

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE'OF‘CALIFORNIA'””

1a the Matter of the Application of )
PATIERSON CITY WATER COMPANY, a )

Czliforniz coxrporation, under ) Application No. 51448
Section 454 of the Public Utilities ) (Filed October 29, 196%)
Code, for Authority to Increase ) ,

Rates for Water Service. g

CPINION

Patterson City Water Company, & Califoraia corporﬁtion,
requests authority to increase rates for general metered'setvice‘and
for public fire mydrant service. No change is requested for public
fize protection sexrvice and nonmetered fire sprinklér service. The
system, descridbed in the application, serves about 1,000 metered
customers and 93 fire hydrants in the incorporated City of Pétﬁerson
and vicinity, County of Stanf{slaus.

In accordance with standerd practice, appilicant, at the

Coumission’s request, advised its customers of the proposed increazses’

and invited them to call to the Commission's attoation ony prodleus
pertaining to 2 ressonable charge for water service. A reply wﬁs
received‘from one customer who compialned about tﬁe.high*cost of
water service.

A Teview of the Commission's informal compleint files for
tha last three years revealed that no irnformal complaints concerrning |
this utility had been filed. Appliceat appears to be'réﬁdering -

satisfactory service.




A. 51448 Mjo

Rasults of the staff's investigation arxe iﬁcluded?£n a
Teport, dated February 10, 1970, based on a field investigation,
customer interviews and examination of the utility's records. The
report includes operating and financial data as well as certain
Tecommerdations. The staff's study Ls heredby included in this record .
2s Exhibie 1. » |

The steff, after msking certaln accounting adjustments in
the recoxded 1969 figures as of October 31, 1969, developed a
depreclated rate base of $116,700 as compared with applicant's cal-
culation of $126,500. The staff's lower figure results priﬁarily
Zrom the lower average utlility plant.

The staff's analysis of operating results, at present and

proposed ratas, is shown below:

1952 Estimatas : 19/0 Egtimates :
: Present : Proposed : Present :Proposed :
tem i Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates

Operating Revenues $61,170  $74,280  $63,160  $76,680
Deductions |

Oper. & Maint. Expense 49,000 49,000 51,600 51,600
Depreciation Expense 8,750 8,750 9,030 9,030
Taxes Other Than on Income 5,490 5,490 6,030 6,030.
Taxes Based ou Income 100 3,090 100 2,810

Subtotal 63,340 66,330 66,760 69,470
Net Revemues (Z,170) 7,950 (§:§§§)  7,2;6
Rate Base 116,700 116,700 117,900 117,900

te of Return - 6.817% - 6.12%

(Red Figuxe)




A. 51448 Mio

The principal differences between the staff's and applicant's
estimates and recorded data appear in the items of cperating~revenues,'

operating expenses, depreclation expense and taxes, which are ex-
plained in detail in Exhibit 1. |
Applicant has requested an increase in rates that wouid
produce a rate of returm of 3.3% for the 1969 test year. ~Staff
estimates of reverues and expenses for the 1970 test year produce

2 rate ol return of 6.12% at proposed rates on the staff estimated

rate base of $117,900. The requested increase in rates would result

in an additional $13,520 in estimated gross revenues, an increase of

2L.47% over present rates.

According to the staff a rate of return of 6.12% is within '
the range of rates of return that have been granted by ﬁhis‘C6mmission
Co other like water utilities. The staff recommends that applicgﬁ:‘be‘
granted the imcrease in rates requested.

The Commission f£inds that the estimates of operating |
Tevenues, expenses, including‘taxes‘and:depreciaticn, the rate basea
6ad rate of return submitted by the staff for the test year 1969, sxe
reasonable for the purpose of prescribing rates herein; and that the
increases in Tazes and charges authorized herein are justified, that
the retes and charges authorized herein are reasonaktle, snd that the
present wates and charges, insofar as they differ from those‘he:ein
prescribed, are for the future unjust and unreasonasle.

The application, accordingly, should and will be granted

to the extemt provided fn the emsuing order.

A public hearing is not unecessary.




A. 51448 Mjo

IT IS ORDERED that: |

1. After the effective date of this oxder, applicant, Patterson
City Water Company, is authorized to file the revised rate‘échedules‘
attached to the application as Exhibit F. Such £iling of revised
rates shall comply with General Orxder No. 96-A. The revised rate
schedules shall become effective for service rendered on the fourth
day after £ilirg but not earlier than the effective date of this
decision. |

2. Applicant shall place on fts books of account\tﬁe adjusted
anounts for balance sheet items, utility plant and depreciation

reserve as of October 31, 1969, as shown on TébIQS-llhA,‘IIfB,.and'
11-C of Exhibit 1. | |

Vd

3. Applicant shall revise its overhead capitalizing procedureér
as outlined in paragraph 7 of Scetion Il of Exhidit 1. _
The effective date of this oxder chall be twenty days after
the date hereof. '

Dated at _ San Prancisco

day of MARCH . 1q70.

. Coumiscioders.

Commisaioner A. W. Gatov, being.
necessnrily abrent, 4id not partic:pat‘o
in the disposition of this proceedings

_le




